The Company incurred a net loss of $2,152,454 for the quarter ended November 30, 2010, compared to
a net loss of $2,507,666 in the same period of the prior year.  Besides stock-based compensation of $nil
(2009 - $19,988), the increase in the net loss was due mainly to a foreign exchange gain of $88,762
(2009 - $14,949) resulting from changes in the value of United States currency in relation to the
Canadian dollar and interest income of $27,142 (2009 - $32,077).  This was offset by a property write-
off of $576,222 in the prior year period and $nil in the current quarter.  As well, there was an
additional expense of $44,853 related to legal and regulatory costs of the Arrangement in the current
quarter compared to $nil in the comparative period of the prior year.  The explanations above relating
to the six months period to November 30, 2010 also apply to the comparative analysis relating to the
three months ended November 30, 2010.

Stock-based compensation (“SBC”)

SBC charges for the period ended November 30, 2010 of $3,063,947 (2009 - $29,809) were allocated
as follows:

Six months ended November 30, 2010

Before allocation

of SBC SBC

After Allocation

of SBC

Investor relations  $ 456,282  $ 312,647  $ 768,929
Consulting   162,757   1,010,894   1,173,651
Wages and benefits   1,941,827   1,667,455   3,609,282
Professional fees   230,943   72,951   303,894

   $ 3,063,947

Six months ended November 30, 2009

Before allocation

of SBC SBC

After Allocation

of SBC

Investor relations  $ 212,306  $ 29,809  $ 242,115

Supplemental Information:

Comparison to Prior Quarterly Periods

The following selected financial information is a summary of quarterly results taken from the
Company’s unaudited quarterly consolidated financial statements:

40

Description November

30, 2010

August 31,

2010

May 31,

2010

February

28, 2010

November

30, 2009

August 31,

2009

May 31,

2009

February

28, 2009

Interest
Income

$ 27,142 $ 60,537 $ 29,643 $ 28,488 $ 32,077 $ 26,728 $ 13,697 $ 10,040

Net loss for
the period –
continuing
operations  (2,152,454)  (4,168,175)  (7,800,669)  (3,373,101)  (2,507,666)  (621,657)  (1,233,665)  (1,538,930)